

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KNOXVILLE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO AMEND THE CONTRACT WITH GRESHAM SMITH FOR THE GAY STREET BRIDGE REPAIR PROJECT, INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$100,500.00 FOR A NEW CONTRACT TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED \$448,500.00 AND EXTENDING THE DATE OF COMPLETION TO DECEMBER 31, 2025.

RESOLUTION NO: _____

REQUESTED BY: Engineering Dept.

PREPARED BY: Law Dept.

APPROVED: _____

APPROVED AS AN EMERGENCY
MEASURE: _____

MINUTE BOOK: _____ PAGE _____

WHEREAS, the City of Knoxville (the “City”) has contracted with Gresham Smith to design the necessary repairs of the Gay Street Bridge, which has been completely closed to all traffic, known as Contract No. C-24-0356; and

WHEREAS, the contract has been amended to provide for a TDOT approved bridge repair contractor to provide constructability and permitting expertise to facilitate the project in moving from the design phase into the construction phase at the earliest time possible; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract to obtain additional survey information required for the analysis and load rating and to provide construction engineering and inspection during the construction phase; and

WHEREAS, this amendment will increase the current contract amount by One Hundred Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$100,500.00) for a new contract total not to exceed Four Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$448,500.00) and extend the date of completion to December 31, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KNOXVILLE:

SECTION 1: The Mayor of the City of Knoxville is hereby authorized to amend Contract No. C-24-0356, in substantially the same form as the change order attached hereto, between the City of Knoxville and Gresham Smith to provide design services for the Gay Street Bridge Repair Project, increasing the current contract price by One Hundred Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$100,500.00) for a new contract total not to exceed Four Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$448,500.00) and extending the date of completion to December 31, 2025.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall take effect from and after its passage, the welfare of the City requiring it.

Presiding Officer of the Council

Recorder